

No. 16-9493

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORENCIO ROSALES-MIRELES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
JULIE M.K. SIEGAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

TIMOTHY CROOKS
2410 Avalon Place
Houston, TX 77019
(713) 823-4556

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
KRISTIN L. DAVIDSON *
BRADFORD W. BOGAN
ASSISTANT FED. PUBLIC
DEFENDERS
WESTERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS
727 E. César E. Chávez
Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, TX 78206
(210) 472-6700
Kristin_Davidson@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

February 9, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT AGREES THAT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD	2
II. A GUIDELINES MISCALCULATION SATISFIES THE FOURTH PRONG OF PLAIN ERROR REVIEW IN THE ORDINARY CASE	5
A. Rule 52 And <i>Olano</i> Recognize That Certain Categories Of Error Ordinarily Satisfy The Fourth Prong.....	5
B. There Is Still Room For Discretion In Particular Cases.....	7
C. Agreeing With The Near-Unanimous View Of The Courts Of Appeals Will Not Wreak Havoc On Plain Error Review	9
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S NEWFOUND APPROACH WOULD EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATE PLAIN ERROR REVIEW OF GUIDELINES ERRORS, JUST LIKE THE SHOCKS-THE-CONSCIENCE STANDARD.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	11
<i>Brasfield v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 448 (1926).....	6
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	7, 13
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	13
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	10
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)	7
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	4
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Tyson</i> , 863 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	13
 COURT DOCUMENTS	
Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Fiallos</i> , No. 17-20423, 2017 WL 6552177 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2017)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Appellee’s Brief, <i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , No. 17-50407, 2017 WL 5759744 (5th Cir. Nov. 20, 2017).....	3
Original Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Washington</i> , No. 17-30434, 2017 WL 4708216 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2017).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Criminal Justice Standards</i> <i>for the Defense Function</i> (4th ed.).....	11
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Sourcebook of</i> <i>Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2016)	12
